GBP 31,325 - 31,325

RUB 54,552 - 54,552

Other 3,642 - 3,642

Total 6,374,864 5,012,593 1,362,271

MFO GIRO CREDIT LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

In Georgian Lari

34

At 31 December 2015

Monetary

financial assets

Monetary

financial

liabilities

Net position

US Dollars 6,776,744 5,327,361 1,449,383

Euros 25,993 42,122 (16,129)

GBP 8,660 - 8,660

RUB 6,141 - 6,141

Other 13,687 - 13,687

Total 6,831,225 5,369,483 1,461,742

At 1 January 2015

Monetary

financial assets

Monetary

financial

liabilities

Net position

US Dollars 4,064,745 3,496,746 567,999

Euros 8,663 4,758 3,905

GBP 13,135 - 13,135

RUB 20,612 - 20,612

Other 5,290 - 5,290

Total 4,112,445 3,501,504 610,941

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to

any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates

applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

31-Dec-16

  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 10%   95,396

US Dollars weakening by 10%   (95,396)

Euro strengthening by 10%   12,788

Euro weakening by 10%   (12,788)

GBP strengthening by 10%   2,663

GBP weakening by 10%   (2,663)

RUB strengthening by 10%   4,637

RUB weakening by 10%   (4,637)

MFO GIRO CREDIT LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

In Georgian Lari

35

31-Dec-15

  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 10%   123,198

US Dollars weakening by 10%   (123,198)

Euro strengthening by 10%   (1,371)

Euro weakening by 10%   1,371

GBP strengthening by 10%   736

GBP weakening by 10%   (736)

RUB strengthening by 10%   522

RUB weakening by 10%   (522)

01-Jan-15

  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 10%   48,280

US Dollars weakening by 10%   (48,280)

Euro strengthening by 10%   332

Euro weakening by 10%   (332)

GBP strengthening by 10%   1,116

GBP weakening by 10%   (1,116)

RUB strengthening by 10%   1,752

RUB weakening by 10%   (1,752)

Other than as a result of any impact on the MFO’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the MFO’s equity as a result

of such changes in exchange rates. The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies

other than the functional currency of the MFO.

Interest rate risk. The MFO takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest

rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce

or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.